
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 25 May 2016 
 
Time:  6.00 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 
 

   
1  NOMINATION OF CHAIR  

 
 

2  NOMINATION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 

3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

5  MINUTES  
Meeting held on 18 February 2016 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 14 

6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE REPORT  
Report of the Chief Executive of Nottingham City Homes 
 

15 - 32 

7  POLICE UPDATE  
 

Verbal 
Report 

8  BERRIDGE WARD REPORT  
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

33 - 38 

9  SHERWOOD WARD REPORT  
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

39 - 44 

Public Document Pack



10  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

45 - 50 

11  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY - WARD 
ALLOCATIONS  
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 
 

51 - 54 

12  FUTURE MEETING DATES  
To meet on the following dates at 6.00pm:  
 
28 September 2016 
30 November 2016 
1 March 2017 
 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 February 2016 from 18.00 - 19.06 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Alex Ball 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Toby Neal (from item 39) 

Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Tim Bowyer - Senior Public Transport Officer 
Alex Brown - Community Sport and Physical Activity Officer 
Eddie Curry - Head of Parks and Open Spaces 
Moby Farrands - Partnsership Council 
Matt Gregory - Growth Point Planning and Planning Policy Manager 
Dorothy Holmes - Locality Manager, Central and South 
Paul Howard - Tenancy and Estate Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Bill Husband - Manager, NG7 
Jaison Jose - Berridge Resident 
Carol Mee - Carrington Tenants and Residents Association 
Debbie Royle - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Councillor Dave 
Trimble 

- Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture 

Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
34  APOLOGIES 

 
Councillor Jane Urquhart – annual leave 
Danny Goodwin 
Inspector James Woolley 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 and 
they were signed by the Chair. 
 
37  PARK LIVES HEALTHY LIFE STYLE ACTIVITY PROGRAMME 2016 - 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Alex Brown, Community Sport and Physical Activity Officer, Eddie Curry, Head of 
Parks and Open Spaces, and Councillor David Trimble, Portfolio Holder for Sport and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.02.16 

 

Leisure, introduced the Park Lives Healthy Lifestyle Activity Programme 2016, 
highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) Nottingham was one of 10 authorities succ
[...]
larly good considering the mild weather. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
42  AREA COMMITTEE PRIORITIES ACTION PLAN 

 
Councillor Carole Jones, Ward Councillor for Berridge and Chair of the Area 
Committee, presented a brief update on the Area Committees Priority Action Plan: 
 
(a) 3 topics were chosen at the last Area Committee (health, environment, jobs 

and training) and the actions for each are detailed in the report; 
 
(b) at the next meeting in May, the Area Committee will look at Health, and there 

is also a training session for Councillors in march on health issues; 
 
(c) there is ongoing work surrounding the environment and employment and 

training. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee priorities below, 
and actions as set out in the appendix to the report: 

 Health;  

 Environment;  

 Jobs and Training. 

 
43  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORTS – QUARTER 3  (OCTOBER 2015 – 

DECEMBER 2016) 
 

Dorothy Holmes, Locality manager, and Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood development 
Officer, presented a report on Ward Performance to the committee, highlighting the 
following points: 
 
(a) Sherwood is a bit cleaner than Berridge, and both wards are currently 

undergoing a deep clean project, with 86 deep cleans taking place in Berridge 
and 96 in Sherwood. Cleanliness issues include fly-tipping, but reported fly-tips 
are being cleared within timeframes. There is an ongoing awareness 
campaign surrounding fly-tipping; 

 

Page 9



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.02.16 

 

(b) the Christmas lights switch on and ward walks in both wards recently have 
been successful, with community cohesion events planned. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
44  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE REPORT - BERRIDGE AND 

SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estates Manager at Nottingham City Homes, presented 
an update to the Committee: 
 
(a) the Winchester Woodthorpe feasibility study has started, with an aim to reduce 

fuel bills for residents. Nottingham City Homes will continue to update the 
Committee on the progress of the study; 

 
(b) work on Springfield Street is complete, with positive feedback received from 

local residents; 
 
(c) tenants in Sherwood recently had their first Tenants and Residents 

Association meeting; 
 
(d) a long standing ASB case has been resolved, with positive feedback received 

from local residents; 
 
(e) in terms of performance, ASB is above target, with repairs fractionally under 

target, but improving. Rent collection is above target, but with Universal Credit 
being implemented soon, Nottingham City Homes are trying to be proactive 
and are contacting residents about their access to online facilities. Tenancy 
sustainment is slightly under target, so local letting policies have been 
reviewed – it has been agreed they should all remain in place, but it has been 
agreed that if nobody over the age of 60 is on the waiting list for a property at 
Collin Green, applications will be accepted for those over the age of 50. 

 
RESOLVED to note the information. 
 
45  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the Area Capital Fund 
report. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the following schemes: 

BERRIDGE LTP SCHEMES 

Location Detail 
Estimated 

cost 

Valmont 
Road 

Parking survey to identify possible 
options to address non-resident 

parking issues 
£990.00 

Page 10



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.02.16 

 

 

Gregory 
Boulevard 

Introduction of limited waiting 
parking bay scheme near the 

library to allow turnover of 
available parking 

£8,000.00 

Warren 
Avenue 

Contribution to large scale 
footpath patching works 

£34,000.00 

BERRIDGE PUBLIC REALM SCHEMES 

Location Detail 
Estimated 

cost 

Peppers 
Garden 

Removal of shrubbery and 
replacement of turf 

£3,350.00 

(no Sherwood LTP or Public Realm schemes) 

 
(2) note the commitment of funds in Berridge and Sherwood wards 
[...]
 forward from 
14/15 

£983.00 

Total Available Allocation 15/16 £15,983.00 

Decommitted funds £1918.00 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £16,820.00 

Uncommitted balance as at 22/10/15 £1081.00 

 
(2) Sherwood 

Item Recipient 
Date 

Agreed 
Total 

Pythian Club 
Activities for 

young people 10 
week programme 

delivered at 
ELCC 

Pythian Club 
(subject to 

relevant checks 
and 

agreements) 

Sep 2015 
To be 

confirmed 

Page 12



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 18.02.16 

 

 

Halloween 
Activities at 

Edwards Lane 
Community 

Centre 

Youth and 
Families Team 

Oct 2015 £350.00 

‘Back in my Day’ 
project 

In discussion 
 

To be 
confirmed 

‘Swift Street’ 
project 

In discussion 
 

To be 
confirmed 

 

Allocation 15/16 £15,000.00 

Total Available Allocation 13/14 (including. 
carryover from 14/15 

£15,264.00 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £350.00 

Uncommitted balance as at 13/01/16 £14,914.00 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Area Committee - Area 5 Berridge & Sherwood 

 
 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
25/05/2016 

 

Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes Update  

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nick Murphy, Chief Executive of 
Nottingham City Homes 
 

Wards affected: Berridge & 
Sherwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Kristian Murden, Tenancy and Estate Manager   
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of lei
[...]
llaboration with the NCH Asset Management to 
ensure we seek the views of our tenants.  2 new committee members have been recruited to Friends 
of Woodthorpe and Winchester Court TRA and will be standing for Chair and Secretary at the AGM 
in May. 
 
The next Sherwood tenants meeting at the United Reformed Church will take place in May and the 
Chair of NCH Board, Janet Storar has agreed to attend and give a brief presentation. 
 
ELETRA and ELMC have been involved in ongoing consultation with Martin Harris (NCC) with 
regard to the final works to take place at Peggys Park.  The outdoor gym equipment funded by the 
Ten Year Anniversary Fund should be installed by May.  ELETRA have applied for a TRA running 

X 

P
age 20



Report to Area Committee - Area 5 Berridge & Sherwood 

cost grant for 2016. 
 
It has been arranged that the Young Inspectors at Djanogly Northgate Academy will be going on 
their next inspection in April/May 2016 subject to their timetable. 
 

6 
 
 

Good news stories 
& positive publicity 

 
NCH has recently taken over the caretaking of the Frobisher and Wilmington garden flats. This has 
already had a positive impact on the tenants as they have a caretaker on a daily basis so the areas 
are kept very clean and tidy. We have had some long running issues about dog fouling that had 
been on-going for several weeks and nobody would take responsibility for it. Eddie, the caretaker 
also reports any issues directly to the Housing Patch Manager that he feels we should know about 
so that NCH can proactively address any concerns that may arise. 
 
The Tenancy & Estates Manager has recently received two glowing compliments for the Housing 
Patch Manager who manages Costock Avenue. These were in relation to Tenancy Fraud and 
assisting with some major repair concerns that had been on-going for some time. 
 
 
 

X 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Area report - Sherwood & Berridge  
Generated on: 11 Apr
[...]
838466 / 07535630766 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Heidi May, Head of Neighbourhood Management 
07983 718859 
Heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

Councillor Graham Chapman 
12th November 2015 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report focuses on current priorities and issues facing this ward and provides details of 
forthcoming events and activities. The report replaces the previous Performance Report which used 
operational data supplied by the Crime and Drugs Partnership.  
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note and comment on the priorities, current issues and supporting information for Berridge 
Ward.  
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Each Ward manages a set of priorities and key issues through regular meetings of its 

Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT). These meetings are led by Neighbourhood 
Development Officers (NDOs) and are supported by core partners including: 
Nottingham City Homes (NCH), Neighbourhood Policing, Community Protection, 
Children and Early Help, City Services/Waste Management, Fire and Rescue 
Services and Health.  

 
1.2 Ward Councillors are also invited to participate in these meetings.  Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Leigh.white@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 
1.3 Ward priorities are identified and informed from a range of sources including Citizens, 

Councillors, Partners and Officers. Current issues will be updated for each area 
committee.  

 
1.4 The list of events and activities will take account of the work which all NDOs 

undertake with partner org
[...]
hcoming events and activities. The report replaces the previous Performance Report which used 
operational data supplied by the Crime and Drugs Partnership.  
 
 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 That the priorities, current issues and supporting information for Sherwood Ward be noted and 
comments welcomed.  
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Each Ward manages a set of priorities and key issues through regular meetings of its 

Neighbourhood Action Team (NAT). These meetings are led by Neighbourhood 
Development Officers (NDOs) and are supported by core partners including: 
Nottingham City Homes (NCH), Neighbourhood Policing, Community Protection, 
Children and Early Help, City Services/Waste Management, Fire and Rescue Services 
and Health.  
 

1.2 Ward Councillors are also invited to participate in these meetings.  
 Page 39

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Leigh.white@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

1.3 Ward priorities are identified and informed from a range of sources including Citizens, 
Councillors, Partners and Officers. Current issues will be updated for each area 
committee.  

 
1.4 The list of events and activities will take account of the work which all NDOs undertake 

with partner organisations within their Ward and shows the depth of activity in place 
working alongside Neighbourhood Management to improve social cohesion and tackle 
priorities at a ward and area level.  

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Sherwood Ward sits with Berridge Area Committee and adopted three area 

based priorities at its first Area Cluster meeting – Health, Environment and 
Employment and Training.  

 
2.2 These priorities demonstrate a link to the City Council’s current ambitions contained 

in the latest City Council Plan 2015 – 19. Actions for each priority will be developed 
and led by appropriate service teams and partnerships. The area priorities were 
reported to the last Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee on 18th February 2016 
and will be
[...]
re area. Contact the 
NDOs for further information.  
 
 
 
 Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE – 25th MAY 2016 
   

 Title of paper: Area Capital Fund 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: Berridge, 
Sherwood 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officer (Sherwood) 
0115 8838477 – leigh.white@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Angela Bolton, Neighbourhood Development Officer (Sherwood) 
0115 8838476 – angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer (Berridge) 
0115 8838468 – Debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Beth Hanna, Neighbourhood Development Officer (Berridge) 
0115 8838466 – beth.hanna@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Nancy Hudson, Capital Programmes Organiser 
0115 8765633 – nancy.hudson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Heidi May, Head of Neighbourhood Management 
07983 718859 – Heidi.may@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides Councillors with the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund 
including highways and footways.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the new 2016/2017 allocation. 
 

2 To approve the Area Capital Fund programme of schemes for Berridge and Sherwood Wards 
as set out in the non-shaded rows of Appendix 1.  
 

3 To note the commitment of funds in Berridge and Sherwood Wards as set out in Appendix 1.  
 


[...]
TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA 
COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 None 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 An EIA is not required as this is not a new or changing policy, service or function.  
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 Highways Framework Agreement 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 None 
 Page 46



 
Berridge Area Capital 2016 - 2017  Programme 

       Berridge LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

       

       

       

       Total LTP schemes* 
 

£0 
   

       Berridge Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

North Gate/ 
Nottingham Road planters Approved by DA April 2016 £847     

Provision of 2 planters at corner of North Gate / 
Nottingham Road, including safety audit - lead service: 
Parks & Open Spaces 

Chard 
Stree/Silverdale 

parks 
improvements Prioritised 21 April 2016 £2,810     

Park/play area improvements at Chard Street and 
Silverdale, including moving and resiting benches, new 
fencing and preparing ground - lead service: Parks & Open 
Spaces 

              Total Public Realm schemes** 
 

£3,657 
   

       Berridge Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          

              Total Decommitted***  £0    

       2016 - 2017  LTP allocation 
 

£70,100 
   LTP carried forward from 2015 - 2016  £15,760  

  2016 - 2017  Public Realm allocation £42,100  
  Public Realm carried forward from 2015 - 2016  £19,430    

Total Available 2016 - 2017  ACF 
 

£147,390 
   *Less LTP schemes - £0 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £3,657 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£143,733 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£85,860 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£57,873 

    

P
age 47



 
 

Sherwood Area Capital 2016 - 2017  Programme 

       Sherwood LTP schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

       

       

       

              
Total LTP schemes* 

 
£0 

   
       Sherwood Public Realm schemes 
              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Church Drive 
Community 
Garden Palisades Prioritised 7 April 2016 £760 

Mid June 
16   

Removal of existing posts and install new machined timber 
posts on site - lead service: Locality Management 

Carrington 
Community 
Garden signage Prioritised 5 May 2016 £600     

Two signs to the public footpath, Carrington Community 
Garden, Church Drive and Bernard Street - lead service: 
Rights of Way 

              
Total Public Realm schemes** 

 
£1360 

   
       Sherwood Withdrawn schemes 
              

Location Type Reason Amount Details      

          

              
Total Decommitted***  £760 

 
   

       2016 - 2017  LTP allocation 
 

£54,100 
   LTP carried forward from 2015 - 2016  £34,280  

  2016 - 2017  Public Realm allocation £32,400  
  Public Realm carried forward from 2015 - 2016  £45,727    

Total Available 2016 - 2017  ACF 
 

£166,507 
   *Less LTP schemes - £0 
   **Less Public Realm schemes - £1360 
   ***Decommitted funds + £0 
   Remaining available balance 

 
£165,147 

   LTP element remaining 
 

£88,380 
   Public Realm element remaining 

 
£77,767 

   

P
age 48



 
 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE – 25th May 2016 
   

 Title of paper:  

Action Taken Under Delegated Authority – Ward 
Allocations 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Dave Halstead 
Director of Neighbourhood Services 

Wards affected: Be
[...]
white@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:anita.winter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board in respect 
of individual councillor allocation budget spending.  

 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 No other options were considered. 
 
4 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Councillors had an individual ward allocation 2015/2016 and a further £15,000 for 

2016/2017. A proportion of uncommitted funds from 2015/2016 has been brought 
forward and will be committed during this financial year.   

 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 None 
 
6 STRATEGIC ASSETS & PROPERTY COMMENTS (FOR DECISION RELATING 

TO ALL PROPERTY ASSETS AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE) (AREA 
COMMITTEE REPORTS ONLY) 

 
6.1 None 
 
7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
7.1 An EIA is not required as this is not a new or changing policy, service or function. 

Individual EIAs will be completed for projects where necessary 
 
8 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

8.1 None 
 
9 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
9.1 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 52



 

Appendix 1 
 

Action Taken Under Delegated Authority – Ward Allocations 
Berridge Ward Budget Allocations 2015/16 - Councillors Ibrahim, Jones and Neal 

 

Item Recipient Date Agreed Total 

Easter playscheme Hyson Green Youth Club 9.3.16 £1012 

Gudwara Lunchon Club LAPS 9.3.16 £1000 

Freedom Arts Freedom Arts 19.4.16 £100 

Sumac Youth activities Sumac Youth Groups 19.4.16 £1500 

Sharewear clothes bank Sharewear 19.4.16 £1700 

Advice Projects Forest Fields Advice Centre 19.4.16 £1000 

Poplar park event Parks Department 28.4.16 £100 

Breakfast Club The Pythian Club 28.4.16 £ 

      
      

Allocation 2016/17 £15,000 

Unspent Balance b/fwd 2014/15 £81 

Total Available Allocation 2015/16 £15,081 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £6412 

Uncommitted balance as at 22/10/15  £8669 

 
Berridge Ward figures have been amended using the most recent financial information provided, taking into account monies that have been 
unspent and returned. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 53



 

Action Taken Under Delegated Authority – Ward Allocations 
Sherwood Ward Budget Allocations 2016/2017 - Councillors Urquhart, Parbutt and Ball 

 

Item Recipient Date Agreed Total 

Interim Manager at Edwards Lane 
Community Centre 

NCVS April 2016 £4000 

Nottingham Carnival Tuntum Housing April 2016 £300  

Log cabin Jason Spencer Trust April 2016 £500  

Nottingham In Bloom Parks and Open Spaces April 2016 £5980 

Contibution to residential trip Music Hub April 2016 £750 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sherwood ward figures have been amended using the most recent financial information provided, taking into account monies that have been 
unspent and returned.  
 

Allocation 2016/2017 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation 2016/2017 (inc. 
carryover from 2015/2016 

£28,536 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £11,530 

Uncommitted balance as at 13/01/16 £17,006 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Nottingham City Homes update report
	NCH Appendix 2
	NCH appendix 3

	8 Berridge Ward Report
	9 Sherwood Ward Report
	10 Area Capital Fund
	11 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority - Ward Allocations



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 25 May 2016 
from 18.00 - 18.37 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones (Chair) 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
 

Councillor Alex Ball 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Phil Wye - Constitutional Services Officer 
Helen Barnett - Assistant Community Family Support Officer 
Jackie Brown - Edwards Lane Tenants and Residents Association 
Moby Farrands - Partnership Council and Forest Fields Improvement 

Association 
Jawaid Khalil - NG7 
Heidi May - North Locality Manager 
Carol Mee - Carrington Tenants' and Residents' Association 
Kristian Murden - Area Housing Manager, Nottingham City Homes 
Leigh White - Neighbourhood Development Officer 
Inspector James 
Woolley 

- Nottinghamshire Police 

 
1  NOMINATION OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Carole Jones as the Chair of the Committee 
for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
2  NOMINATION OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Brian Parbutt as the Vice Chair of the 
Committee for the 2016/17 municipal year. 
 
3  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alex Ball – work commitment 
 
Beth Hanna 
Debbie Royle 
 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

2 

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None. 
 
5  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2016 and 
these were signed by the Chair. 
 
6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES UPDATE REPORT 

 
Kristian Murden, Area Housing Manager at Nottingham City Homes (NCH), 
presented an update to the Committee: 
 
(a) a consultation exercise was held recently with Winchester and Woodthorpe 

residents to discuss future improvement works including external wall insulation 
and heating upgrades. Positive feedback was received and artists impressions of 
the improvements were taken favourably; 
 

(b) fencing upgrades in Northwood Crescent and Springfield Street are now 
complete, and other areas are being investigated to see if they would benefit from 
a similar scheme; 
 

(c) NCH have recently taken over the caretaking of the Frobisher and Wilmington 
garden flats. This has already had a positive impact on the tenants as they have a 
caretaker on a daily basis so the areas are kept very clean and tidy. 

 
The following comments were made during the discussion which followed: 
 
(d) the positive consultation from residents of Winchester and Woodthorpe is very 

positive, considering there will be major work and upheaval for them whilst this is 
ongoing; 
 

(e) there are some gaps in the new fencing on Northwood Crescent. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the update and performance information; 

 
(2) note the allocation of funds for 2016/17: 

 
Sherwood - £41,993.09 
Berridge - £6,860.83 

 
(3) investigate the gaps in the fencing at Northwood Crescent and resolve the 

problem. 
 
 
 
 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

3 

7  POLICE UPDATE 
 

Inspector James Woolley, Nottinghamshire Police, provided a verbal update to the 
Committee, highlighting the following: 
 
Berridge Ward 
(a) in quarter 4, overall crime was down. There were small increases in anti-social 

behaviour and robbery, and reductions in burglary and vehicle crime; 
 

(b) at the year end, overall crime was down, with reductions in robbery and dwelling 
burglary, but a slight increase in violence. There has been a change in policing 
inspectors to Rob Wilson and Sergeant Shipley; 
 

Sherwood Ward 
(c) in quarter 4, overall crime was down 10%. There has been an increase of 

violence of 29%, but reductions in robbery and burglary and a large 67% 
reduction in vehicle crime. There has also been reductions in shoplifting and anti-
social behaviour; 
 

(d) at the year end all crime was down by 4%. Violence has increased by 19% but 
burglary, robbery and vehicle crime are all down. Issues with crime at the prison 
have been in the news, but the police is working with the prison to prevent this; 
 

(e) the sergeant for Sherwood is now Nick Wealthall, the beat managers are the 
same as before and the area is losing one Community Support Officer. A new 
Facebook page has been launched for policing in the area and has been very 
successful; 

 
Committee members would like to see crime figures included in the ward report as 
they used to be. The new ward report format is in a period of review so this will be fed 
back.  
 
RESOLVED to note the information 
 
8  BERRIDGE WARD REPORT 

 
Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report focussing on 
current priorities and issues facing the ward and providing details of forthcoming 
events and activities. The report replaces the previous Performance Report which 
used operational data supplied by the Crime and Drugs Partnership. 
 
Leigh highlighted that the community cohesion event organised in April was very well 
attended. 
 
RESOLVED to note the priorities, current issues and supporting information for 
Berridge Ward. 
 
 
 
 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

4 

9  SHERWOOD WARD REPORT 
 

Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officer, introduced the report focussing on 
priorities and issues facing the ward and providing details of forthcoming events and 
activities. Leigh highlighted the following additional information: 
 
(a) a Residents’ Association is being established for the central Sherwood area. 

Residents are keen and want to begin working on projects for the area; 
 

(b) the picnic at Peggy’s Park was successful with around 60 attendees. The Pirate’s 
Park picnic has been postponed to August; 
 

(c) the date of the Carrington Tenants and Residents Association august meeting in 
the report is incorrect and should be the 8th August rather than the 9th August. 

 
RESOLVED to note the priorities, current issues and supporting information for 
Sherwood Ward. 
 
10  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the report, providing 
councillors with the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund including 
highways and footways. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the new 2016/17 allocation; 

 
(2) approve the Area Capital Fund programme of schemes for Berridge and 

Sherwood wards: 
 
Berridge Public Realm schemes 
 

Location Detail Estimated cost 

North Gate/ 
Nottingham 
Road 

Provision of 2 planters at corner of North 
Gate/ Nottingham Road, including safety 
audit 

£847 

Chard 
Street/Silverdale 

Park/play area improvements at Chard 
Street and Silverdale, including moving and 
resiting benches, new fencing and preparing 
ground 

£2,810 

 
Sherwood Public Realm schemes 
 

Location Detail Estimated cost 

Church Drive 
Community 
Garden 

Removal of existing posts and installation of 
new machined timber posts on site 

£760 

Carrington 
Community 
Garden 

Two signs to the public footpath, Carrington 
Community Garden, Church Drive and 
Bernard Street 

£600 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

5 

 
(3) note the commitment of funds in Berridge and Sherwood wards as detailed 

in the appendix to the report. 
 
 
 
11  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY - WARD 

ALLOCATIONS 
 

Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officer, presented the Delegated Authority 
report. 
 
RESOLVED to note the following actions taken under delegated authority: 
 
(1) Berridge ward 

 

Item Recipient Date 
agreed 

Total 

Easter Playscheme Hyson Green Youth Club 9/3/16 £1,012 

Gudwara 
Luncheon Club 

LAPS 9/3/16 £1,000 

Freedom Arts Freedom Arts 19/4/16 £100 

Sumac Youth 
activities 

Sumac Youth Groups 19/4/16 £1,500 

Sharewear clothes 
bank 

Sharewear 19/4/16 £1,700 

Advice Projects Forest Fields Advice 
Centre 

19/4/16 £1,000 

Poplar Park event Parks Department 28/4/16 £100 

 

Allocation 2016/17 £15,000 

Unspent Balance brought forward 2015/16 £81 

Total Available Allocation 2016/17 £15,081 

Allocated Funds (spent and unspent) £6,412 

Uncommitted balance as at 22/10/15 £8,669 
 

2) Sherwood ward 
 

Item Recipient Date 
agreed 

Total 

Interim Manager at 
Edwards Lane 
Community Centre 

NCVS April 2016 £4,000 

Nottingham 
Carnival 

Tuntum Housing April 2016 £300 

Log cabin Jason Spencer Trust April 2016 £500 

Nottingham In 
Bloom 

Parks and Open Spaces April 2016 £5,980 

Contribution to 
residential trip 

Music Hub April 2016 £750 

 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.05.16 

6 

Allocation 2016/17 £15,000 

Total Available Allocation 2016/17 (including 
carryover from 2015/16 

£28,536 

Allocated Funds (spent and unspent) £11,530 

Uncommitted balance as at 13/01/16 £17,006 

 
 
12  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

 
AGREED to meet at 6.00pm on the following dates: 
 
28 September 2016 
30 November 2016 
1 March 2017 
 


